

ORDER IN COUNCIL
MADE UNDER
THE LAW REVISION ORDINANCE, 1949,
(No. 26 of 1949).

UNDER SECTION 7A (2) OF THE LAW REVISION ORDINANCE, 1949, (AS INSERTED BY SECTION 4 OF THE LAW REVISION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1953), IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:—

The third schedule to the Law Revision Ordinance, 1949*, (as inserted by section 6 of the Law Revision (Amendment) Ordinance, 1953†,) is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the minor amendments set out in the schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Additional Minor Amendments to be made in the Laws and incorporated in Revised Edition.

Law to be amended	Amendments to be made
The Civil Law of British Guiana Ordinance. (Cap. 7 of the 1929 Edition).	In subsection (1) of section 23 — (a) substitute the words "of the person so adjudged" for the words "of the lunatic" where they first occur in the subsection ; (b) substitute the words "so adjudged" for the words "of the lunatic" where they secondly occur in the subsection.
The Income Tax Ordinance. (Cap. 38 of the 1929 Edition).	In section 2 (definition of "chargeable income") —line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 4(1) line 5 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 4(2) line 4 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 6 line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 7 line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 10(1) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 10(1) (c) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 12 line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 13 line 3 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 32 line 5 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 34(3) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 35(2) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 35(3) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 35(4) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 35(4) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone". In section 35(5) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

Law to be amended

Amendments to be made

In section 36(5) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 38 line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 41 line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 44(2) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 44(4) line 8 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 44(5) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 44(5) line 7 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 45(1) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 45(1) line 9 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 45(3) line 6 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 48(1) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 49(1) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 49(2) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 55(1) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 55(4) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 57(1) line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 58 line 1 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 62(1) line 8 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 52(1) line 12 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 62(2) line 2 substitute "any person" for "anyone".

In section 4(1) line 1 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

In section 4(2) line 1 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

In section 30 (1) (b) line 1 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

In section 30(2) line 1 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

In section 35(1) line 1 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

In section 40(1) line 2 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

In section 44(1) line 2 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

In section 45(3) line 1 substitute "every person" for "everyone".

Section 5 to stand repealed.

Law to be amended	Amendments to be made
<p>Regulations under the Harbours and Pilotage Ordinance. (Cap. 119 of the 1929 Edition).</p> <p>(1) The Harbours and Pilotage Regulations, 1924 (Regulations 31st December, 1924).</p> <p>(2) The Harbours Regulations, 1939. (Regulations 18th April, 1939). a</p>	<p>(a) In sub-regulations (1) and (2) of Regulation 16 for "to the Board" substitute "to the Department."</p> <p>(b) In regulation 35(1) for "at the discretion of the Board" Substitute "at the discretion of the Governor in Council in the case of Fixed Establishment Officers, and of the General Manager in other cases."</p> <p>In regulation 10(3) substitute "the General Manager" for "the Board" wherever those words occur therein.</p>
<p>The Training Institution Ordinance. (Cap. 199 of the 1929 Edition).</p>	<p>Substitute the words — "GOVERNMENT TRAINING COLLEGE" for the words "TRAINING INSTITUTION" as the title.</p> <p>Substitute the words "Government Training College" for the words "Training Institution" in section 1.</p> <p>Substitute the words and stops — "A College, to be called "The Government Training College of British Guiana" for the words "An Institution to be called "The Training Institution of British Guiana,"</p> <p>Substitute the word "College" for the word "institution" wherever it occurs in the Ordinance.</p> <p>At the end of subsection (1) of section 2, insert the following — "education officer" includes senior education officer, education officer and assistant education officer."</p>
<p>The Education Ordinance, (Cap. 196 of the 1929 Edition).</p>	<p>Delete section 3 and substitute therefor the following —</p> <p>"Appoint- ment of officers</p> <p>3. (1) The Governor, with the approval of the Secretary of State, may appoint a Director of Education for the Colony (hereinafter called "the Director"), a Deputy Director of Education, and one or more senior education officers, who shall receive the salaries and emoluments from time to time provided for that purpose by the Legislative Council, and who shall hold office during pleasure."</p> <p>Insert as section 3(2) the following — "3.(2) The Deputy Director may exercise all such powers and perform all such duties of the Director, as may be authorised by the Director."</p> <p>Substitute the words — "education officer" for the words "inspector of schools" in section 5</p> <p>Substitute the words — "education officer" for the words and stop "inspector of schools, assistant inspector of schools" in subsection (3) of section 10.</p> <p>Substitute the words "education officer" for the words "inspector of schools" in paragraph (b) of section 44.</p>

Law to be amended	Amendments to be made
The Immigration Ordinance. (Cap. 208 of the 1929 Edition).	Substitute the words "INDIAN LABOUR" for the word "IMMIGRATION" as the title. Substitute the words and figures — "shall be governed by the original section one hundred and ninety-nine of this Ordinance, which was repealed by section eighteen of the Immigration Ordinance, 1891, Amendment Ordinance, 1900." for the last two lines of subsection (7) of section one hundred and ninety-two.
The Sulphuric Acid Ordinance. (Cap. 274 of the 1929 Edition).	For the definition of "legal quay" in section 2, substitute the following — "approved place of unloading" has the meaning assigned to that expression by section 2 of the Customs (Consolidation) Ordinance, 1952." In section 4, delete the words "legal quay" wherever they appear and substitute therefor the words "an approved place of unloading". In section 5— (a) substitute the words "approved place of unloading" for the words "legal quay" in the first line; (b) substitute the word "place" for the word "quay" in the second line; (c) substitute the words "that place" for the words "the quay" in the fifth, sixth and seventh lines.
The Coconuts Products (Control) Ordinance, 1935. (No. 36 of 1935).	Delete the word "BROKERS" in the heading to Part I. Substitute a full stop for the comma after the word "year" in the second line of subsection (1) of section 5, and delete the words and stop following thereafter to the end of the subsection. Delete the words "and for every brokers' licence a duty of five dollars" from subsection (2) of section 5.
The New Amsterdam Town Council Ordinance, 1949. (No. 25 of 1949).	For subsection (1) of section 198 substitute — "Except as otherwise provided in the Public Health Ordinance, 1934, and in the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Ordinance, 1940, the Council may, with the approval of the Governor in Council, from time to time make by-laws, generally for the good rule and government of the town, for promoting the health of the inhabitants and for the prevention and suppression of nuisances."
The Customs Duties Ordinance, 1953. (No. 20 of 1953).	Delete item 46 from the second schedule and substitute — "46. Motor spirit, kerosene oil, diesel oil and lubricating oils when imported by or on behalf of any sugar cane experimental station approved by the Governor in Council, for use in connection with any experiments with sugar cane."

Made in Council this 1st day of March, 1954.

M. S. PORCHER,
Clerk to the Executive Council.